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James W. Anderson (9829)
Jonathan D. Bletzacker (12034)
CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS
One Utah Center, Thirteenth Floor
201 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 322-2516
Fax No.: (801) 521-6280
Email: jwa@clydesnow.com
Email: jdb@clydesnow.com 

Counsel for Trolley Square Ventures, LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

In re:

THE FALLS EVENT CENTER LLC,

Debtor.

Bankruptcy Case No. 18-25116
Chapter 11

Honorable R. Kimball Mosier

CREDITOR TROLLEY SQUARE VENTURES, LLC’S
LIMITED OBJECTION TO THE DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER 

EXTENDING FOR NINETY (90) DAYS THE TIME BY WHICH THE DEBTOR 
MUST ASSUME OR REJECT ANY UNEXPIRED NON-RESIDENTIAL REAL 

PROPERTY LEASES PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)

Trolley Square Ventures, LLC, a creditor in this bankruptcy proceeding (“Creditor”), by 

and through counsel, hereby filed this limited objection to The Falls Event Center LLC’s 

(“Debtor”) Motion for Entry of an Order Extending for Ninety (90) Days the Time by which the 

Debtor Must Assume or Reject any Unexpired Non-Residential Real Property Leases pursuant to 

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4) [Dkt. No. 196] (the “Motion”).  Specifically, Creditor only objects to the 
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Motion to the extent it impacts Creditor.  Creditor does not object to the Motion regarding other 

leases.  In support hereof, Creditor respectfully represents as follows:

1. On September 23, 2015, Creditor, as landlord, and The Falls at Trolley Square, 

LLC, as tenant (the “Tenant”), entered into a written Lease Agreement (the “Lease”) whereby 

Tenant agreed to lease the space located within Trolley Square, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, 

Utah, Buildings P and E, Units P-103 and Unit E-101 (the “Property”) for the operation of a 

business, for a ten (10) year term, commencing on December 1, 2015. A copy of the Lease is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. During November of 2017, Creditor and Tenant entered into a reinstatement 

agreement (“Reinstatement”) after Tenant defaulted on the Lease.  A copy of the Reinstatement is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

3. On July 11, 2018, Debtor filed this bankruptcy proceeding.

4. Tenant is not a debtor in bankruptcy, but is a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Debtor.  See Debtor’s Opposition to Creditor’s Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay, Dkt. 

-3, admitting to the forgoing facts. 

5. On August 15, 2018, Debtor filed its Statement of Financial Affairs and Schedules 

[Dkt. No. 72].

6. Debtor correctly does not identify the Lease as an executory contract or unexpired 

lease on its Schedule G. 

7. Debtor also fails to identify Creditor as holding a claim on Schedule E/F, though 

item 3.25 appears to require further claims to be added, in which Creditor might be listed.

Case 18-25116    Doc 216    Filed 11/27/18    Entered 11/27/18 18:30:21    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 97



3

8. Based on the foregoing facts, Debtor’s Motion does not apply to the Lease and/or 

the Reinstatement.  To the extent that the Lease and/or Reinstatement are subject to the Debtor’s 

Motion, Creditor objects to the Debtor’s Motion.  Because Debtor has not identified the Lease or 

Reinstatement as unexpired leases pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4), any extension of time under 

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)(B)(i) is prejudicial to Creditor.

9. Debtor has asserted in its filings that Debtor has been making use of the Property 

to conduct events, and receiving the funds from events, post-petition.  Debtor has represented that 

Tenant does not have contracts with customers for events.  To the extent Debtor is using the 

Property post-petition, Debtor should pay the fair rental value for the Property.

10. Wherefore, Creditor requests that Debtor’s Motion is denied as to its application, if 

any, to the Lease and/or Reinstatement, and that Debtor be ordered to pay rent to Creditor for its 

post-petition use of the Property, on an administrative priority basis.

DATED this 27th day of November, 2018. 

CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS
/s/ James W. Anderson
James W. Anderson
Jonathan D. Bletzacker
Attorneys for Creditor Trolley Square 
Ventures, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC NOTICE (CM/ECF)

I hereby certify that on November 27, 2018, I electronically filed the foregoing
CREDITOR TROLLEY SQUARE VENTURES, LLC’S LIMITED OBJECTION TO THE 
DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER EXTENDING FOR NINETY (90) 
DAYS THE TIME BY WHICH THE DEBTOR MUST ASSUME OR REJECT ANY 
UNEXPIRED NON-RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY LEASES PURSUANT TO 11 
U.S.C. § 365(d)(4) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Utah by using the 
CM/ECF system.  I further certify that the parties of record in this case, as identified below, are 
registered CM/ECF users.

James W. Anderson jwa@clydesnow.com, jritchie@clydesnow.com
David P. Billings dbillings@fabianvancott.com, 
jwinger@fabianvancott.com;mdewitt@fabianvancott.com
Laurie A. Cayton tr laurie.cayton@usdoj.gov, 
James.Gee@usdoj.gov;Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov;Suzanne.Verhaal@usdoj.gov
Thomas E. Goodwin tgoodwin@parrbrown.com, nmckean@parrbrown.com
Oren Buchanan Haker oren.haker@stoel.com, 
jennifer.lowes@stoel.com;daniel.kubitz@stoel.com;alyssa.petroff@stoel.com
Mark E. Hindley mehindley@stoel.com, rnoss@stoel.com;slcdocket@stoel.com
Michael R. Johnson mjohnson@rqn.com, docket@rqn.com;dburton@rqn.com
Peter J. Kuhn tr Peter.J.Kuhn@usdoj.gov, 
James.Gee@usdoj.gov;Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov;Suzanne.Verhaal@usdoj.gov
David H. Leigh dleigh@rqn.com, dburton@rqn.com;docket@rqn.com
Ralph R. Mabey rmabey@kmclaw.com
Adelaide Maudsley amaudsley@kmclaw.com, tslaughter@kmclaw.com
Elaine A. Monson emonson@rqn.com, docket@rqn.com;pbrown@rqn.com
John T. Morgan tr john.t.morgan@usdoj.gov, 
James.Gee@usdoj.gov;Lindsey.Huston@usdoj.gov;Suzanne.Verhaal@usdoj.gov
Ellen E Ostrow eeostrow@hollandhart.com, 
intaketeam@hollandhart.com;lahansen@hollandhart.com
Chad Rasmussen chad@alpinalegal.com, contact@alpinalegal.com
Michael S. Steck michael@clariorlaw.com
Mark S. Swan mark@swanlaw.net
Richard C. Terry richard@tjblawyers.com, cbcecf@yahoo.com
Michael F. Thomson tr thomson.michael@dorsey.com, 
UT17@ecfcbis.com;montoya.michelle@dorsey.com
United States Trustee USTPRegion19.SK.ECF@usdoj.gov
Brent D. Wride bwride@rqn.com, docket@rqn.com;pbrown@rqn.com

/s/ James W. Anderson
James W. Anderson
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EXHIBIT “A”
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EXHIBIT “B”
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